
 
 

 
ADDENDUM #1 

MARIAN WAY AND 6TH STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FEDERALLY FUNDED 

BID #14/15-012 – PWP# WA-2015-111 
BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON MARCH 11, 2015 

PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON MARCH 11, 2015 
 

This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 
 
Special Conditions: 
The section generally identified as the “Special Conditions” that follow this page are now added to the 
original bid document.  The information is intended as a supplement to the original bid document and not 
a replacement of any particular pages or information.    
 
 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #1, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 1 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal (not later than 1:45 pm on March 11, 2015).  Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may 
be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN 
SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE 
WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  March 2, 2015 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 



SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
MARIAN WAY AND 6TH STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

(FEDERALLY FUNDED) 
BID # 14/15-012 / PWP #WA-2015-111 

 
 
These Special Provisions supplement and modify the "Standard Specifications for Public Works 
Construction” Latest Edition, and adopted by the City of Sparks, Nevada.  All of the requirements and 
provisions of said Standard Specifications shall apply except where modified by the plans and these 
Special Provisions. 
  
SECTION 1: SCOPE OF WORK 
Workscope: Includes removal and replacement of sidewalks, curb and gutter, catch basins and driveway 
approaches. Installation of new accessibility ramps. Installation of concrete post curb valley gutter, 
asphalt pulverization, grading and paving. Removal of existing trees and installation of new street trees. 
Minor asphalt patching and traffic control. The location of the work is within the City limits of the City of 
Sparks, Washoe County, Nevada, and is more specifically designated in the plans for this project. 
 
SECTION 2: SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
The requirements set forth in these “Special Provisions” shall be used in addition to those set forth in 
“Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction”.   
 
SECTION 3: STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 
All materials furnished and work performed shall be done in accordance with the most current edition of 
the “Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction” (Orange Book), and any revisions thereto if 
not covered or amended by the Special Provisions.  The “Standard Specifications for Public Works 
Construction” are herein referred to as “Standard Specifications”.   
 
SECTION 4: STANDARD DETAILS 
All materials furnished and work performed shall be done in accordance with the most current edition of 
the “Standard Details for Public Works Construction” (Orange Book), and any revisions thereto if not 
covered or amended by the Special Provisions.  The “Standard Details for Public Works Construction” 
are herein referred to as “Standard Details”. 
 
SECTION 5: NOTICE TO PROCEED AND TIME SCHEDULE 
An official "Notice to Proceed" specifying the date by which construction operations shall be started will 
be issued in writing and delivered to the CONTRACTOR by the City at the Pre-construction Meeting.  
Contract time will begin on the date specified in the "Notice to Proceed", unless operations begin at an 
earlier date, in which case the date that such operations begin will apply.  The CONTRACTOR shall 
immediately begin and diligently prosecute the work to completion.  The CONTRACTOR shall obligate 
himself to complete the work within the stated time limit of 45 Working Days. 

 
SECTION 6: LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
In case all work called for under the contract is not completed before or upon the expiration of the time 
limits set forth above, it is agreed by the parties to the contract that damage will be sustained by the City 
and that it will be impracticable to determine accurately the actual damage the City will sustain in the 
event of any such delay.  Therefore, the CONTRACTOR shall pay to the City, FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($500.00) for each and every working day's delay in finishing the work in excess of the 
number of working days prescribed and the City shall further have the right to charge to the 
CONTRACTOR, his heirs, assigns or sureties and to deduct from the final payment for the work, all or 



any part as it may deem proper of the actual cost of which are directly chargeable to the contract and 
which accrue during the period of such extensions, except that the cost of the final surveys and 
preparation of final estimate shall not be included in such charges.  The City may deduct this amount 
from any money due or that may become due the CONTRACTOR under the contract.  This payment shall 
not be considered as a penalty, but as liquidated damages suffered by the City on account of the failure of 
the CONTRACTOR to complete the work within the time limit of the contract. 
 
SECTION 7: EXCUSABLE DELAYS 
The CONTRACTOR shall not be assessed with liquidated damage nor the cost of Project Coordination, 
or  inspection during any delay in the completion of the work caused by acts of God, the public enemy, 
fire, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather, or 
due to such causes, provided that the CONTRACTOR shall within ten (10) days from the beginning of 
such delay notify the Project Coordinator in writing of the causes of delay.  The Project Coordinator’s 
findings of the facts thereon shall be final and conclusive. 

 
SECTION 8: INTENT OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
The intent of the plans and specifications is to prescribe a complete outline of work, which the 
CONTRACTOR undertakes to do in full compliance with the contract. 
 
He shall furnish all required materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals, unless otherwise provided 
in the contract and shall include the cost of these items in the contract unit prices for the several units of 
work.  All items of work called for on the plans or in the specifications and not included as a separate 
item in the proposal shall be considered as incidental to the other items listed in the proposal and the 
payment for such incidental items shall be considered as included in the contract unit prices bid. 
 
SECTION 9:   AUTHORITY OF THE PROJECT COORDINATOR AND INSPECTOR 
All work shall be done under the supervision of the Project Coordinator acting on behalf of the City.  He 
shall decide all questions that arise as to the quality and acceptability of materials furnished, work 
performed, manner of performance, rates of progress, interpretation of the plans and specifications, 
acceptable fulfillment of the contract and compensation under the specifications.  He shall determine the 
amount of work performed and materials furnished and his decision and estimate shall be final.  His 
estimate shall be "condition precedent" to the right of the CONTRACTOR to receive money due him 
under the contract.  The Project Coordinator does not have authority to authorize changes in plans and 
specifications without prior written approval of the Director of Public Works.  
 
The City shall provide an inspector who will represent the City and shall make inspections of all 
work, sample and test materials and do such other work relative to supervision of the project as he 
may be assigned by the City.  All instructions given by the inspector are subject to approval by the 
Project Coordinator. 

 
SECTION 10:  CHANGE ORDERS 
The City of Sparks reserves the right to make alterations or supplements to the Contract.  Change Order 
Forms are required for all changes in decreases and/or increases of quantities and/or dollar amount 
changes in accordance with the Standard Specifications and as required by the City of Sparks. 
 
SECTION 11:  COOPERATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS 
The CONTRACTOR shall cooperate with other CONTRACTOR’s who may be employed by the City on 
construction of other work adjacent to or in the proximity of the location of the project. 
 
 
 



SECTION 12:  DISPOSAL OF EXCESS AND WASTE MATERIALS 
Trash, construction debris, cleared vegetation, excavated material unsuitable to be incorporated in 
the construction shall become the property of the CONTRACTOR and shall be removed by the 
CONTRACTOR and shall be legally disposed of offsite in accordance with all federal, state and 
local regulations. All street grindings and pulverized material that will be exported will become the 
property of the contractor.  Hauling and disposal will be at  the contractors expense. 

 
SECTION 13:  LIMITS OF CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS 
The CONTRACTOR will confine his operations within the limitations of construction easements or limits 
as shown on the drawings.  If the CONTRACTOR’s operations result in damage to any publicly or 
privately owned facilities outside the limitations of the construction easement, the CONTRACTOR shall, 
at his expense, repair such damage or indemnify the owner of the damaged property. 
 
If the CONTRACTOR negotiates with property owners for the use of land for construction operations 
outside the limits of the construction easements, he shall do so at his own risk and the City will assume no 
liability for such use of private property.  All agreements between the CONTRACTOR and private 
property owners shall be in writing and the City will be furnished copies of such agreements. 
 
SECTION 14:  PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES 
The location of existing utilities and drain lines shown on the plans are not guaranteed, but indicates 
generally their location according to the best knowledge of the Project Coordinator. The CONTRACTOR 
shall notify Underground Services Alert (USA Dig) at 1-800-227-2600, and NV Energy, Truckee 
Meadows Water Authority (TMWA), SBC, Charter Communications and other cable companies not less 
than five (5) working days prior to the start of construction to verify the location and depths of utilities. 
 
The CONTRACTOR shall inform himself of the exact location of all vaults, boxes, conduits, ducts, 
cables, pipe systems, etc. and shall protect said utilities.  Any damage caused by operation of the 
CONTRACTOR shall be repaired by the CONTRACTOR at his own expense.  It shall be the 
CONTRACTOR's responsibility to contact the impacted utility for any replacement hardware. 
 
SECTION 15:  CONTRACT AMOUNT 
The total amount payable under this contract shall be determined by the sum of the amounts earned 
and the various quantities of repairs actually made and determined from unit prices as furnished by 
the CONTRACTOR in the schedule of prices contained in his proposal.  The various quantities of 
repairs in the bid proposal are estimates and the City of Sparks reserves the right to vary quantities 
as may be necessary. 

 
SECTION 16: PRECONSTRUTION CONFERENCE 
After the execution of the contract, but prior to the commencement of any work, a preconstruction 
conference between the Contractor and the city will be held at a mutually acceptable time and place.   
 
SECTION 17:  MEASUREMENT FOR PAYMENT 
Whenever possible, the actual quantities installed or work performed on any project shall be measured on 
the site of the work by a crew composed of both the CONTRACTOR and the Project Coordinator.  This 
combined crew shall record all measured quantities in field notebooks, in legible and understandable 
entries.  The CONTRACTOR and the Project Coordinator shall each have a set of field notes which are to 
be in agreement on all quantities and items measured and shall include all work accomplished on the 
project under contract.  Each set of field measurements shall be initialed and dated by responsible 
representatives of the CONTRACTOR and the Project Coordinator participating on the combined crew.  
In the event that it is not possible to form a combined crew for the measurements, the area repaired shall 
be measured by the Project Coordinator. 



 
SECTION 18:  SURFACE MOUNTED UTILITY ADJUSTMENT 
It shall be the CONTRACTOR‘s responsibility to adjust all surface mounted utility appurtenances, such 
as manholes, survey monument covers and valve boxes to grade consistent with the grade of the restored 
street surface. 
 
SECTION 19:  PRE/POST-CONSTRUCTION WALK-THRU 
The CONTRACTOR, Inspector, and/or Project Coordinator shall conduct a pre and post 
construction walk-thru.  This shall be accomplished to determine limits of construction and existing 
conditions at each site and the surrounding area.  

 
SECTION 20: WORKING DAY, WORK HOURS, SATURDAY, SUNDAY, HOLIDAY AND 

OVERTIME WORK 
The Contractor shall not perform any contract work on Sunday, legal Holidays and outside of the twelve 
(12) hours available during a regular working day except as directed and/or approved by the city Project 
Coordinator and as specified herein.  The Contractor shall not commence Construction operations before 
seven o’clock (7:00 A.M. Pacific Time) each working day except as directed by the City Project 
Coordinator and as specified herein. 
 
If the Contractor plans to perform work outside of the twelve (12) hours available during a regular 
working day, the Contractor shall first obtain approval from the City Project Coordinator at least twenty-
four (24) hours prior to commencing such overtime work.  If the Contractor plans to perform work on 
Sunday, he/she shall obtain approval by the Thursday prior to work on the Sunday for which work is 
planned.  If the Contractor plans to perform work on a legal Holiday, he/she shall first obtain approval 
from the City Project Coordinator at least 48 hours in advance. 
 
The Contractor shall be charged for all of City of Sparks’ employee(s) time spent for overtime, Saturday, 
Sunday or Holiday work, based on the employee’s hourly rate, plus benefits.  The Contractor will be 
notified of the costs incurred and if the payment is not made, such costs will be deducted from any 
payment due to the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor’s normal working hours shall be from 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 P.M., Monday through 
Saturday unless otherwise required by these specifications or approved in writing by the City Project 
Coordinator when requested in writing by the Contractor, excluding but not limited to, the following legal 
Holidays, recognized by the City of Sparks: 
 
 January 1    New Year’s Day 
 3rd Monday in January Martin Luther King, Jr. Birthday 
 3rd Monday in February  President’s Day 
 Last Monday in May  Memorial Day 
 July 4    Independence Day 
 1st Monday in September  Labor Day 
 Last Friday in October  Nevada Day 
 November 11   Veteran’s Day  
 4th Thursday in November  Thanksgiving Day 
 4th Friday in November  Family Day (day after Thanksgiving) 

December 25   Christmas Day 
 

 
 
 



SECTION 21:  SUBMITTALS 
Submittals for the following items shall be provided at the time of the preconstruction meeting and shall 
have been performed within the previous 12 months. Two (2) copies of each submittal should be 
submitted. 
  
SECTION 22:  TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS 
All traffic control shall conform to the latest editions of the NDOT Work Zone Traffic Control Handbook 
and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and as directed by the City of Sparks 
Public Work Department. 
 
The Contractor shall designate a Traffic Control Supervisor (TCS), certified by the American Traffic 
Safety Services Association (ATSSA), who shall be responsible for planning, initiating, installing and 
maintaining all traffic control devices, as shown on the traffic control plan, as specified in the MUTCD 
and these specifications.  The designated construction TCS shall be available to be contacted twenty-four 
(24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, for the life of this Contract. 
 
The traffic control plan shall scaled such that all proposed signage and traffic control for all streets in the 
entire unit can be seen on one full size (24”x 36”) plan sheet.  The Contractor shall submit two (2) copies 
of proposed traffic control plan to the Project Coordinator for review and comments five (5) working days 
prior to the pre-construction meeting.  The proposed traffic control plan shall be prepared and signed by a 
certified TCS, retained by the Contractor.   
The Contractor’s traffic control plans shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 
 Proposed construction zone and existing speed limits 
 All construction signing 
 Message board locations 
 Location of flaggers 
 Types and locations of traffic control devices 
 Temporary lane striping 
 Construction phasing 
 Lane crossovers between construction phases 
 Method for maintaining traffic signal functions 
 Special events accommodations 
 Detours 
 Accommodations for pedestrian, bicycle, and transit facilities 
 
If, during construction, revisions to the accepted plan is necessary or safety or accommodation to traffic, 
these changes must also be prepared by the ATSSA certified, Traffic Control Supervisor.  
 
The Project Coordinator may authorize a suspension of work during unfavorable weather or other 
conditions beyond the control of the Contractor.  During such a suspension, the Contractor shall make 
passable and shall open to traffic such portions of the project under improvement and such temporary 
roadways or portions thereof as may be agreed upon between the Contractor and the City of Sparks 
Project Coordinator for the accommodation of necessary traffic during the period of suspension.  The 
maintenance of the temporary route, replacement or renewal of any work or materials lost or damaged, 
removal of any work or materials and temporary maintenance shall be at the expense of the Contractor. 
 
During non-working hours any hazardous section of the work shall be outlined with markers and flares.  
If deemed necessary by the Project Coordinator, barricades shall be erected to protect public traffic or he 
may direct the Contractor to furnish flagger(s) and pilot cars.  Such markers, flares, barricades, flagging 
or piloting shall be at the expense of the Contractor. 
 



When the Contractor’s hauling equipment is required to merge with a cross traffic and at such other 
points which may be necessary to maintain safe traffic conditions, flaggers shall be provided to each side 
of the impairment to stop and direct traffic. 
 
In case of damage to detours due to storms or other causes, the Contractor shall at once repair the damage, 
provide other detours or provide for carrying traffic through construction operations.  Water shall be 
applied at points and in amounts as directed by the Project Coordinator, to keep the roadbed firm, smooth, 
stable and to reduce the dust hazard to a minimum. 
 
Construction Zone Signs shall be placed on all cross streets where traffic is to be maintained.  They shall 
be placed a sufficient distance from the construction to give motorist’s adequate warning of the 
construction.  None of the provisions herein shall be construed to restrict or prohibit, at any time, the 
prosecution of items of work, which will not interfere with the use of existing streets. 
 
All flagging, piloting, signs, barricades, maintenance of work, streets, structures, detours, temporary 
approaches, replacement or renewal of work, water applied for these items or for dust control, shall not be 
paid for directly, but shall be included in various pay items of the proposal and the Contractor shall not be 
paid an additional amount for such work.  When so ordered by the Project Coordinator, detours shall be 
surfaced and the materials needed shall be paid for by the cubic yard or ton as set forth in the pay items of 
the proposal. 
 
SECTION 23:  CLEANUP AND DUST CONTROL  
It shall be the CONTRACTOR’s responsibility to provide cleanup and dust control throughout all phases 
of construction, including suspension of work, and until final acceptance of the project.  The 
CONTRACTOR shall keep the work site and other adjacent areas clean and free from rubbish and debris.  
The CONTRACTOR shall also abate dust nuisance by cleaning, sweeping, and sprinkling with water, or 
other means as necessary.  A power broom will not be an acceptable means of cleaning the site unless 
used in conjunction with water to prevent dust from the power broom operation.  The use of water 
resulting in mud on public streets will not be permitted as a substitute for sweeping or other methods.  All 
water used for dust control must be from a potable water source. 
 
All construction procedures shall conform to WCDHD-AQMD standards. 
 
Excess excavated material from trenches, manholes, catch basins or similar structures in public streets 
shall be removed from the site immediately.  Sufficient material may remain for use as backfill, but shall 
not remain during non-working hours.  Forms and form lumber shall be removed from the site as soon as 
practical after stripping.  No screening of excavated material will be allowed in the street.  The 
CONTRACTOR shall remove all trash from the site in a timely manner.  At no time shall the 
CONTRACTOR permit disposal of trash in any excavation. 
 
Materials and equipment shall be removed from the site as soon as they are no longer necessary; and, 
upon completion of the work and before final inspection, the entire worksite shall be cleared of 
equipment, waste and unused materials, construction debris and rubbish so as to present a satisfactory 
clean and neat appearance. 
 
Care shall be taken to prevent spillage on haul routes.  Any such spillage shall be removed immediately 
and the area cleaned. 
 
Failure of the CONTRACTOR to comply with the City’s cleanup orders may result in an order to suspend 
work until the condition is corrected.  Working days will continue to be counted during the suspension.  



No additional compensation will be allowed as a result of such suspension.  No extension of contract time 
will be allowed as a result of such suspension. 
 
If the contract time expires before final cleanup has been completed, liquidated damages, as specified in 
these Special Provisions, may be imposed. 
 
SECTION 24: FORCE ACCOUNT 
THIS ITEM SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS A CONTINGENT ITEM.  The use of this contingent item 
will be as directed by the Project Coordinator.  The quantity of the above contingent item of work, as set 
forth on the bid schedule represent no actual estimate, is nominal only and may be greatly increased or 
decreased or reduced to zero.  The increase or reduction of this quantity as compared with that set forth on 
the bid schedule shall not constitute a basis for claim by the Contractor for extra payment or damages. 
 
Force Account items as defined by the City of Sparks will be additions to the contract arising within the 
course and scope of the contract for incidental costs due to unforeseen circumstances.  Unforeseen 
circumstances include but are not limited to the following: 
 
Emergency repairs, complications arising with interfacing new improvements to existing improvements, 
emergency pumping, emergency light/power plants, premium time or overtime to accelerate portions of 
work, unexpected utility modifications or conflicts, correcting existing substandard work, requested 
traffic control measures or signage, over-excavation of unsuitable materials, unknown field conditions, 
underground storage tanks, asbestos encountered, or any other miscellaneous or incidental items related to 
unforeseen circumstances. 
 
Any force account items shall be adjusted daily upon report sheets, furnished to the Project Coordinator 
by the Contractor and signed by both parties.  These daily reports shall thereafter be considered the true 
record of force account items for unforeseen circumstances.  No additional incidental work shall be 
performed or made except upon a written order from the Project Coordinator. 
 
SECTION 25: INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION 
The CONTRACTOR shall not commence any work nor permit a Subcontractor to commence work on 
this project until satisfactory proof has been presented to the City of Sparks Purchasing Division that all 
insurance requirements as outlined by the City have been met. 

 
The CONTRACTOR shall provide and maintain, during the effective life of the awarded contract, 
Comprehensive General Liability Insurance covering the CONTRACTOR and the City of Sparks. 
 
SECTION 26: RECORD DOCUMENTS 
The Contractor shall maintain, in a safe place at the job site, one record copy of the construction 
Drawings in good order and annotated to show all changes made during construction and all existing 
facilities exposed during construction.  These record drawings shall be kept current and made available to 
the Project Coordinator and inspector for reference upon request.  Contractor shall, at the completion of 
the project, return one completed copy of the Record Drawings to the Project Manager.  The City will not 
release Contractor’s retention until the Record Drawings have been received and reviewed by the Project 
Manager. 
 
 


